Question III.1:

CDC/NIOSH defines workplace violence as "violent acts (including physical assaults and threats of assaults) directed toward persons at work or on duty" (CDC/NIOSH, 2002). Is this the most appropriate definition for OSHA to use if the Agency proceeds with a regulation? **Question III.3**:

Though OSHA has no intention of including violence that is solely verbal in a potential regulation, what approach might the Agency take regarding those threats, which may include verbal, threatening body language, and written, that could reasonably be expected to result in violent acts?

RESPONSE QIII.1 and QIII.3: We recommend that OSHA expand its definition of workplace violence beyond "physical assault and threat of assault" to include WPV subcategories typically used by hospitals to define patient and visitor perpetrated violence,²² including: 1) physical assault, 2) physical threat, and 3) verbal abuse. Findings from a systematic review that included 17 hospital-based studies that focused on type II violence found consistency across studies with the use of these three categories (ref). Findings from this review were used to inform the development of specific definitions of these subcategories, which were then pilot tested among a multi-disciplinary group of hospital workers at three hospitals (reference) including:

<u>physical assault</u> which included aggressive physical contact such as hitting, biting, scratching, pushing, shoving, spitting and/or sexual assault where a physical injury may or may not occur.

<u>physical threat</u> included threatening or aggressive physical behavior or physical force that makes the victim feel that they may be harmed such as shaking fists, throwing furniture, destroying property, having an aggressive stance, physically moving towards you, moving into your physical space.

<u>verbal abuse</u> included aggressive or inappropriate language that makes one feel threatened, scared and/or uncomfortable such as yelling, name calling, rude language, and verbal bullying. In each case, violence was perpetrated by patients or visitors towards the worker.

- We recommend the expansion of OSHA's definition based on an important study finding in which 30% of hospital worker participants that reported being verbally abused <u>only</u>.²³ also reported that the event made them feel scared about their personal safety at work. OSHA's proposed definition is anchored in "assault" only, inferring that physical assault is more serious than other forms of type II violence. In many cases, it may be but this is not absolute. Verbal abuse has been associated with decrease in job satisfaction, depression, anxiety, and leaving the profession. ^{5,9,10,13,17,19,27,29} The negative impact of these types of events are worthy of inclusion in the definition (and capturing on the OSHA Log or other surveillance method).
- Studies have also found wide variation in how healthcare workers themselves defined type II violence. Unlike a physical injury (e.g., needle stick, back pain) workplace violence is inherently subjective given that it is based, in part, on the workers' perception of the event.
- In summary, we recommend that OSHA allow flexibility in their definition of workplace violence; while at the same time providing employers and workers, alike, with precise language and examples of their WPV definition. This will provide key personnel with appropriate guidance about the types of events that must be reported, rather than leaving this definition open to interpretation.

Question III.4:

Employers covered by OSHA's recordkeeping regulation must record each fatality, injury or illness that is work-related, that is a new case and not a continuation of an old case, and meets one or more of the general recording criteria in section 1904.7 or the additional criteria for specific cases found in section 1904.8 through 1904.11. A case meets the general recording criteria in section 1904.7 if it results in death, loss of consciousness, days away from work or restricted work or job transfer, or medical treatment beyond first aid. What types of injuries have occurred from workplace violence incidents? Do these types of injuries typically meet the OSHA criteria for recording the injury on the 300 Log?

Question V.59:

Would the OSHA 300 Log alone serve as a valuable or sufficient tool for evaluating workplace violence prevention programs? Why or why not?

RESPONSE to Q III.4 and QV.59:

In a study examining six years of first report of injury, OSHA log, and workers' compensation data in 3 of 6 study hospitals, 484 type II violent events were captured.²² This averaged 81 events per year in 3 hospitals. In contrast, 5,400 workers surveyed in these same hospitals reported 1,200 physical assaults, 2,200 physical threats, and 5,700 verbal abuse events in a 12-month time period.²³ These findings highlight the difference between events captured by the OSHA log versus what is captured through a self-report type survey.

- The OSHA Log alone does not serve as a sufficient tool for evaluating workplace violence prevention programs. It significantly under-captures events, including important contextual details of the events that are needed to inform WPV Prevention efforts. Expanding the definition of workplace violence (see QIII.3 response), and broadening inclusion criteria of the OSHA log would improve its utility with capturing these types of events. The bulk of the events reported in our study would not meet the OSHA log reporting criteria.
- <u>We recommend</u> that OSHA have additional reporting requirements, like those for needle stick, 1904.8, to allow for an appropriate capture of type II violent events and/or that OSHA require that employers keep a separate, stand alone, workplace violence reporting system that captures events aligned (at a minimum) with their definition of type II violence

Question III.5:

Currently, a mental illness sustained as a result of an assault in the workplace, e.g., posttraumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD), is not required to be recorded on the OSHA 300 Log "unless the employee voluntarily provides the employer with an opinion from a physician or other licensed healthcare professional with appropriate training and experience (psychiatrist, psychologist, psychiatric nurse practitioner, etc.) stating that the employee has a mental illness that is work-related (1904.5(b)(2)(ix))." Although protecting the confidentiality of the victim is important, an unintended consequence of omitting these incidents from the 300 Log is that the extent of the problem is likely underestimated. In a workplace violence prevention standard, should this exclusion be maintained or be removed? Is there a way to capture the information about cases, while still protecting confidentiality?

Question IV.3:

The only comparative quantitative data provided by BLS is for lost workday injuries. OSHA is particularly interested in data that could help to quantitatively estimate the extent of all kinds of workplace violence problems and not just those caused by lost workday injuries. For that reason, OSHA requests information and data on both workplace violence incidents that resulted in days away from work needed to recover from the injury as well as those that did not require days away from work, but may have required only first aid treatment.

RESPONSE to QIII.5 and QIV.3: It is unclear why OSHA is limiting "mental illness" sustained as a result of an "assault" to this potential standard. The proposed scope is narrow with respect to the type of outcome(s) considered (PTSD), and the subtype of type II violence (assault). Emotional and physiological responses reported by nursing staff who were victims of physical or verbal threats include feelings of anger, anxiety, fear, fatigue, headache, sadness, and difficulty concentrating.^{9,10,13,17,19,29} It is noteworthy that in one study, verbal threats experienced by nurses resulted in a higher proportion feeling frustrated (61%), angry (60%) and fearful or anxious (40%) compared to those who experienced by physicians have also been reported, with a large proportion (89%) of ED physicians reporting they felt occasionally fearful while at work.¹⁷ These findings concur with reports emphasizing the effects of feeling fear about future violence being associated with intentions to leave an organization.^{5,27} In one study, a nurse indicated she "felt undermined and it resulted in depression" from being verbally assaulted by hospital visitors.²¹ In this same study, 62% of nurses indicated that <u>verbal abuse</u> from visitors made them want to leave their job.

<u>Additional Types of Data to Inform WPV in Healthcare:</u> In a study by Dement et al.⁶ in which researchers used existing first report of injury, workers compensation, OSHA log, and general safety reporting system data linked with private health insurance (in-patient and out-patient) and pharmacy claims (2004-2009) to examine associations between type II violent events with psychological health outcomes and related medication use was examined. Workers that experienced type II violence events were significantly more likely to use anti-depressant and anxiolytics relative to workers that did not report experiencing a violent event. No associations were found with experiencing type II violence and seeking mental health services; however, this null association could be due, in part, to workers having free access to Employee Assistance Program (EAP) services for a number of visits before they are charged or the visits appear in the medical claims data. Further, studies have suggested that a large number of individuals taking medications for anxiety and depression do not concurrently receive professional counseling or therapy. Analyses of medication usage during one-month prior to the event compared to post-event revealed an <u>elevated usage of antidepressants and anxiolytics during the post-event period</u>.

<u>We recommend</u> that the definition of WPV be expanded to include the three subtypes described above (see QIII.3 Response), and include additional mental health outcomes that may precede or lead to PTSD including depression, anxiety, fear of being at work, and fatigue.

Question IV.1:

Rates of workplace violence vary widely within the healthcare and social assistance sector, ranging from extremely high to below private industry averages. How would you suggest OSHA approach the issue of whom should be included in a possible standard? For example, should the criteria for consideration under the standard be certain occupations (e.g., nurses), regardless of where they work? Or is it more appropriate to include all healthcare and social assistance workers who work in certain types of facilities (e.g., in-patient hospitals and long-term care facilities)? Another approach could be to extend coverage to include all employees who provide direct patient care, without regard to occupation or type of facility. If OSHA were to take this approach, should home healthcare be covered?

Question IV.2:

If OSHA issues a standard on workplace violence in healthcare, should it include all or portions of the Social Assistance subsector? Are the appropriate preventive measures in this subsector

sufficiently similar to those appropriate to healthcare for a single standard addressing both to make sense?

RESPONSE to QIV.1 and QIV.2:

We recommend that the Standard be more inclusive rather than exclusive with respect to including all healthcare workers inside and outside the Healthcare and Social Assistance Sector - including home health workers. Our recommendation is based on the limited epidemiological data indicating the WPV prevalence and risk factors among these workers. The absence of research evidence should not infer an absence of risk. For example, studies have examined WPV incurred by school teachers, yet little is known about type II violence (perpetrated by students and/or parents) towards school nurses. These healthcare workers provide direct patient care outside the healthcare sector and should be provided with the same benefits and protection of this proposed standard as other healthcare workers within the Healthcare and Social Assistance sector. Similarly, occupational health nurses (OHNs) work in numerous industries and settings providing health care and should be covered, as well. With respect to home healthcare workers, we also recommend that these workers be included. With the formation of the Affordable Care Act, and the formation of Accountable Care Organizations (ACOs), home healthcare has increased significantly. Hospitals are broadening their reach to their surrounding communities through outpatient clinics and home health services. Workers in home health most likely face unique challenges with respect to WPV risk factors, and their coverage with this standard is recommended. Broader inclusion will insure that all healthcare workers facing the risk of WPV on the job are protected.

Question IV.4:

OSHA requests information on which <u>occupations</u> are at a higher risk of workplace violence at your facility and <u>what about these occupations cause them to be at higher risk</u>. Please provide the job titles and duties of these occupations. Please provide estimates on how many of your workers are providing direct patient care and the proportion of your workforce this represents. **Question V.27:**

What do you know or perceive to be <u>risk factors</u> for violence in the facilities you are familiar with?

RESPONSE QIV.4 and QV.27: There is consistency across numerous studies regarding occupations at risk for WPV and factors that place them at risk. Below is a summary of these findings. However, we have also included information about occupations not typically identified as being at risk, and associated risk factors with respect to their job responsibilities. The salient issue of this summary is that there is no single profile of potentially violent patient/visitor. Similarly, a large number of workgroups can be at risk. This emphasizes the importance of ALL workers being trained and prepared for potentially violent situations while at work.

Occupational Groups and Worker characteristics have been examined as possible risk factors for workplace violence with mixed and somewhat inconclusive findings. Studies have reported a higher proportion of white female workers experiencing workplace violence,¹⁰ but given the higher concentration of female and white workers in healthcare, this is not surprising. Arnetz et al. (2000)¹ observed in a sample of "mostly nurses" that males were at greater risk of violence, especially at night; while Kowalenko (2005)¹⁷ observed that female ED physicians were more likely to experience physical violence while no differences in gender were reported for risk of verbal threats. Some studies indicate that younger workers,²⁸ and those with fewer years' experience³ are at greater risk for workplace violence. However, among a large sample of

nurses surveyed no association for years working as a registered nurse, or years working in a department were associated with an elevated risk.¹¹ In analyses of workers' compensation claims, job tenure was not associated with a 12-month prevalence of assault, but a higher risk of ever experiencing a severe injury due to assault was observed among those who had worked in health care longer. These findings suggest that time at risk incurred over workers' careers results in an increase in the likelihood of an eventual work-related assault.⁴ Some²⁹ have attributed findings of older workers being at a decreased risk, in part, to older workers being less likely to report workplace violence incidents.

Perpetrator Characteristics and Circumstances: Based on the various types of situations with which workplace violence occurs in the hospital setting, <u>there is obviously no single profile of the potentially violent patient or visitor.</u> Reports from emergency department workers indicate that a large proportion of patients who initiated violence were intoxicated or mentally ill.¹⁷ In contrast, the characteristics on an inpatient unit found that patients who initiated violence were more likely to be female, older, with events more likely to happen during the day, and in isolation from other workers.³⁰ Psychiatric patients who were violent reported that factors about their environment ranging from being confined in a locked environment, having staff treat them disrespectfully, and policies that limited their "privileges" to leave the hospital led them to behaving violently.¹⁴ In a separate study, patients who were cognitively impaired were found to initiate violence when they were receiving "aversive" care (e.g., when staff behavior is experienced as unpleasant by the patient).³⁰ The authors theorized that these patients may be less able to communicate and warn staff that they are not willing to participate in a procedure, becoming aggressive more quickly. A delay in services or treatment (e.g., pain medicine) has also been identified as a trigger for both patients and family members.

Other factors considered as possible risk factors for workplace violence, but need further exploration, include inadequate staffing, downsizing in security guards, lack of protective measures such as metal detectors, alarms, and video monitors, poor discharge planning, conflict with physician, conflict with family members, unrealistic expectations by visitors and family members, long waits for care, overcrowded and uncomfortable waiting rooms, racial tension, and violence from outside the institution spilling into the hospital.^{8,12, 19-21, 24}

<u>Occupational Groups Not Typically Identified as Being at Risk</u> that warrant inclusion and protection from this proposed standard include patient sitters, nurse managers, security guards, social workers, and hospital clerks/administrative staff.²⁴

Patient Sitters (or "Sitters") are commonly utilized by hospitals to provide direct/constant observation for patients cannot be left alone due to their health (e.g., dementia, suicidal, disoriented). Although sitters serve a vital role in patient care, little has been published about their occupational health and injury risk. In fact, little was provided from study hospitals about their defined roles, responsibilities, or required training before and/or after hiring. In a study by Schoenfisch et at.²⁸ that focused on patient sitters the following was observed:

- Focus groups were conducted among these workers, who reported seriously unsafe working conditions with respect to type II violence. Concerns about sitters' safety were expressed by nurse managers more so than sitters themselves.
- They lacked training on job responsibilities and tasks with respect to their sitter duties, as well as training on violent event de-escalation and mitigation.
- Sitters were not integrated into the work flow of a nursing unit and were often left in isolation to deal with difficult and violent patients. Their isolation seemed to place them at greater risk for becoming victims.

 Often, sitters were not given the appropriate information needed at the outset of the work shift about the patient's potential for being violent.

Nurse Managers: In this same study, Pompeii et al.²⁶ observed that nurse managers had a higher than expected prevalence of type II violence. Type II violent events among nurse managers (Prevalence Ratio (PR):1.5; 95% CI: 1.3, 1.8) similar to nurses (PR: 1.8; 95% CI: 1.6, 2.1). This was unexpected finding given that nurse managers typically have a lower risk of other occupational injuries (e.g., musculoskeletal injury) relative to nurses due to differences in job responsibilities. Focus group findings indicated that workers followed "informal" reporting policies in which managers instructed workers to contact them first (e.g., by phone, email, inperson) when they needed assistance with a potentially violent patient. Nurse managers preferred to intervene and "handle the event," placing them at risk for being victims of WPV. Nurse managers play a significant role in the mitigation and management of violent events. They are the go-to person for staff when assistance is needed with a violent patient and/or visitor. This workgroup seems to be shouldering a significant responsibility for managing these events with little training or support from administration. This study observed that nurse managers were frustrated and overwhelmed with managing these events.

Question IV.5:

The GAO Report relied on BLS SOII data, HHS NEISS data and DOJ NCVS data. Are there any other data sets or data sources OSHA should obtain for better estimating the extent of workplace violence?

RESPONSE to QIV.5: The GAO report also relied on NIOSH/NIH funded epidemiologic studies which have employed cross-sectional surveys for purposes of ascertaining 12-month WPV estimates. Further, in OSHA's Guidelines for Preventing Workplace Violence for Healthcare and Social Service Workers²² they recommend the importance of employers conducting intermittent surveys for purposes of examining the prevalence of WPV. We recommend that OSHA partner with occupational health researchers and/or hospitals that conduct these types of studies for purposes of gaining greater insight and details into the contextual details surrounding WPV incurred by healthcare workers.

Question V.57:

Does your facility use a workers' compensation form, the OSHA 301 or another form to collect detailed information on injury and illness cases?

<u>RESPONSE to QV.57</u>: In a study that examined type II violence events captured through the OSHA Log and Workers' Compensation in three study hospitals from 2004-2009²³ findings indicated that:

- These systems captured 484 physical assault events, but <u>did not</u> capture physical threat or verbal type II violent events.
- These systems only captured patient-perpetrated events, with no visitor-perpetrated events captured.
- The assessment of the existing surveillance systems revealed the limited amount of information captured with respect to contextual details. Little was gleaned from the first report of injury, workers' compensation and OSHA log text descriptions.
- <u>Therefore</u>, we recommend that this proposed Standard that employers use supplemental surveillance methods to capture contextual details surrounding WPV events for purposes of informing WPV prevention efforts.

Question V.60:

Are you aware of any issues with reporting (either underreporting or overreporting) of OSHA recordables and/or "accidents" or other incidents related to workplace violence in your facility and if so, what types of issues? If you have addressed them, how did you address them?

RESONSE to QV.57 and QV.60: Traditional occupational injury surveillance systems, such as the OSHA Log, are populated by reports made by workers into a first report of injury (FRI) system. The utility of these data are dependent on workers submitting a formal report into this type of system. As early as 1983, Lanza¹⁸ highlighted the problem of under-reporting by nursing staff of type II violence events, which has continued to persist.^{1-2,7} However, findings from a recent study that employed a survey and focus groups among healthcare workers²⁵ findings contradicted the long-held belief that workers significantly under-report type II violent events. This study observed that <u>workers do</u>, in fact, report, but they do so outside of the traditional <u>occupational injury reporting systems</u>. In this study, 2,098 of 5,385 workers that incurred at least one WPV event in the prior year, 25% (n=524) did not report; while 75% (n=1,574) indicated that they did report. As illustrated in Figure 1. workers indicated that they "reported" these events to their mangers, coworkers, and physicians about the event, or documenting it in the patient's medical record. In contrast, **only 1% of events were reported into the First Report of Injury (FRI)** (that populates the OSHA Log), and 9% into a general workplace/patient safety system (does not populate the OSHA Log).

- If only the formal occupational injury reporting systems were examined by hospital management, these findings would suggest that type II violence rarely occurred in this 12month time period.
- Workers' reporting patterns were disparate, with workers reporting more to coworkers, managers, physicians, security, and into the patient's medical record – compared to their reporting into hospital injury and safety reporting systems (i.e., first report of injury, safety reporting systems, patient safety reporting systems).
- None of the study hospitals had policy pertaining to the reporting expectations for type II violent events, which may explain the disparate nature of reporting on the part of the worker, who indicated in focus groups that they have their own "threshold" for when they report.
- Workers' threshold for reporting varied considerably based on workers' personal beliefs and feelings about the event, the patient/perpetrator characteristics, and their role as a healthcare professional.
- The capturing of violent events on the part of the hospitals was uncoordinated. For example, nurse managers expected workers to directly report these types of events to them, but they did not follow-through to ensure that these events were then reported into the first-report of injury.
- Hospitals did not have a coordinated method for pooling workplace violence event data across systems or groups, such as occupational health, hospital security, nursing management, human resources, and risk management.
- Factors associated with reporting type II violent events included violence sub-type of
 physical assault or physical threat relative to verbal abuse; feeling frightened for personal
 safety due to the event; incurring an injury, if a weapon was used; worker perceived that the
 perpetrator intended to harm them; not being alone during the event.
- Workers were significantly less likely to report a type II violent event if they were alone during the event.

- Patient satisfaction and patient satisfaction scores was a barrier to reporting. The employer's emphasis on patient satisfaction made the workers feel marginalized, and gave them the impression that worker safety was not a priority.
- Workers felt supported by their immediate supervisors with respect to reporting events, but they did not feel supported by the hospital administration. There was a lack of follow-up on the part of the hospitals.
- The lack of follow-up on the part of the employer post-event reinforced workers' feelings that type II violence is "part of the job." Workers found a way to <u>covertly "tell their side of the</u> <u>study</u>" by reporting these serious events in the patients' medical records.
- These findings highlight the limitations of BLS WPV data, and the need for a specific WPV definition, as well as policies specific to reporting WPV events.



Question V.43:

If you have a policy for reporting workplace violence incidents, what steps have you taken to assure that all incidents are reported? What requirements do you have to ensure that adequate information about the incident is shared with coworkers? Do you think these policies have been effective in improving the reporting and communication about workplace violence incidents? Why or why not?

<u>RESPONSE to QV.43</u>: Based on the responses provided for QV.57 and QV.60, we recommend that the OSHA WPV Standard include a requirement that employers have a policy specific to WPV Reporting.

- Using OSHA's recently published "Guidelines for Preventing Workplace Violence in Healthcare and Social Services Workers", we re-iterate their suggestions for using the OSHA log data to track type II violent events, <u>but we underscore that this is not enough</u>. Study findings suggest that using only using OSHA log and workers' compensation data results in a <u>significant under-counting of type II violent events</u>.
- Institutions need a stand-alone workplace violence reporting systems <u>AND</u> a written workplace violence reporting policy that the supports the use of the reporting system.
- The workplace violence <u>reporting</u> policy should include an explicit definition of workplace violence including definitions of violence sub-types (e.g., physical assault, physical threat, verbal abuse, described above). This ensures that the employer, not the worker, is determining where the threshold is for reporting these events.
- The reporting policy should explicitly state where workers should "formally" report the event, in addition to "informally" reporting (e.g., if they informally report to a coworker or manager,

they must also formally report into the stand-alone reporting or the first report of injury system).

- The reporting policy should guide the manager and/or security to formally report what workers report to them (or ensure that the worker formally reports).
- Train workers on reporting procedures (formally and informally), including training upon hire, and then annually.
- As recommended by OSHA,²² hospitals should have a mechanism in place for pooling all type II violent event data captured outside the main reporting systems (e.g., managers, security, human resources, risk management, occupational health, patient charts).
- The reporting system should be easily accessible to all workers. The intake event form should be short, avoiding time consuming reporting (e.g., having a link within the medical record system (e.g., EPIC) in which workers could access while documenting about patient care could save additional time).
- A process should be in place to evaluate the effectiveness of the reporting policy and reporting system.
- Hospitals cannot develop and evaluate the effectiveness of targeted workplace violence prevention programs without this type of surveillance system in place – which must be supported by type II violence reporting policies.

Question III. 2:

Do employers encourage reporting and evaluation of verbal threats? If so, are verbal threats reported and evaluated? If evaluated, how do employers currently evaluate verbal threats (i.e., who conducts the evaluation, how long does such an evaluation take, what criteria are used to evaluate verbal threats, are such investigations/evaluations effective)?

Question V.22:

Who provides post- assessment feedback? Is it shared with other employees and if so, how is it shared with the other employees?

Question V.61:

Do you regularly evaluate your program? If so, how often? Is there an additional assessment after a violent event or a near miss? If so, how do you measure the success of your program? How many hours does the evaluation take to complete?

Question V.62:

Who is involved in a program evaluation at your facility? Is this the same committee that conducted the workplace analysis and hazard identification?

RESPONSE QIII.2, QV.22, W.61 and QV.62: It is expected that post-assessment WPV event feedback varies tremendously by hospital, hospital unit and workgroups. Prior study findings indicate, however, that a lack of feedback on the part of hospital management and administration is a barrier to future reporting by workers,²⁵ In this same study, workers reported that their formal reports about being victims of WPV went "into a black hole." Some indicated that they only heard from management about a report of WPV if they had "done something wrong". We recommend that the proposed OSHA WPV Prevention Standard include requirements that employers have a process in place for conducting post-event assessments that involve the workers, as well as management, security, risk management, and occupational safety. This requirement could be anchored in OSHA's Guidelines for Preventing Workplace Violence for Healthcare and Social Service Workers (URL: OSHA WPV)²² in which hospitals are encouraged to collect additional data (e.g., short surveys) to evaluate the effectiveness of their post-event follow-up and evaluate their WPV prevention programs.

Question V.48:

What occupations (e.g., registered nurses, nursing assistants, etc.) attend the training sessions? Are the staff members required to attend the training sessions or is attendance voluntary? Are staff paid for the time they spend in training? Who administers the training sessions? Are they in-house training staff or a contractor? How is the effectiveness of the training measured? What is the duration of the training sessions or cost of the contractor?

<u>RESPONSE to QV.48</u>: The literature currently provides little information on the effectiveness of specific WPV prevention training. Focus group discussion findings among healthcare workers and managers²⁵ suggest the following :

- In person training where workers can "role play" WPV scenarios and develop WPV mitigation skills
- WPV prevention training needs to be conducted annually
- Online computer training was perceived to be ineffective.
- Training requested with regard to what is, and is not, allowed by hospital administration with respect to how workers can intervene/mitigate violent situations.
- Training on where to report (both informally and formally) was also requested by workers and managers, alike.

Reference List

- 1. Arnetz JE, Arnetz BB. 2000. Implementation and evaluation of a practical intervention programme for dealing with violence towards health care workers. J Adv Nurs 31: 668-80.
- Arnetz, J.E., Hamblin, L., Ager, J., Luborsky, M., Upfal, M.J., Russell, J. and Essenmacher, L., 2015. Underreporting of workplace violence: Comparison of self-report and actual documentation of hospital incidents. *Workplace health & safety*, 63(5), pp.200-210.
- 3. Barlow CB, Rizzo A. 1997. Violence against surgical residents. WJM 167: 74-8.
- 4. Bensley L, Nelson N, Kaufman J, Silverstein B, Kalat J, Shields JW. 1997. Injuries due to assaults on psychiatric hospital employees in Washington state. Am J Ind Med 31: 92-9.
- Budd, JW.; Arvey, RD.; Lawless, P. 1996. Correlates and consequences of workplace violence. Journal of Occupational Health Psychology, Vol 1(2), Apr 1996, 197-210. <u>http://dx.doi.org/10.1037/1076-8998.1.2.197</u>
- Dement JM, Lipscomb HJ, Schoenfisch AL, Pompeii LA. Impact of hospital type II violent events: Use of psychotropic drugs and mental health services. 2014. Am J Ind Med. 57(6):627-639. DOI: 10.1002/ajim.22306
- 7. Duncan SM, Hyndman K, Estabrooks CA, Hesketh K, Humphrey C, Wong JS, Acorn S, Giovannetti P. 2001. Nurses' experience of violence in Alberta and British Columbia hospitals. Can J Nurs Res 32 57- 78.
- 8. Erickson L, Williams-Evans SA. 2000. Attitudes of emergency nurses regarding patient assaults. J Emerg Nurs 26: 210-5.
- 9. Findorff MJ, McGovern PM, Wall M, Gerberich SG, Alexander B. 2004. Risk factors for work related violence in a health care organization. Inj Prev 10: 296-302.
- 10. Gerberich SG, Church TR, McGovern PM, Hansen HE, Nachreiner NM, Geisser MS et al. 2004. An epidemiological study of the magnitude and consequences of work related violence: The Minnesota Nurses' Study. Occup Environ Med 61: 495-503.
- 11. Gerberich SG, Church TR, McGovern PM, Hansen H, Nachreiner NM, Geisser MS et al. 2005. Risk factors for work-related assaults on nurses. Epidemiology 16: 704-9.
- 12. Henderson AD. 2003. Nurses and workplace violence: Nurses' experiences of verbal and physical abuse at work. Nurs Leadersh (Tor Ont) 16: 82-98.
- Hesketh KL, Duncan SM, Estabrooks CA, Reimer MA, Giovannetti P, Hyndman K et al. 2003. Workplace violence in Alberta and British Columbia hospitals. Health Policy 63: 311-21.
- Johnson B, Martin M, Guha M, Montgomery P. 1997. The experience of thoughtdisordered individuals preceding an aggressive incident. J Psych Mental Health Nurs 4,213-220.

- 15. Kansagra SM, Rao SR, Sullivan AF, et al. A survey of workplace violence across 65 U.S. emergency departments. *Acad Emerg Med.* 2008;15(12):1268-1274
- Kowalenko T, Walters BL, Khare RK, Compton S, Michigan College of Emergency Physicians Workplace Violence Task Force. 2005. Workplace violence: A survey of emergency physicians in the state of Michigan. Ann Emerg Med 46: 142-7.
- 17. Lanza ML. 1983. The reactions of nursing staff to physical assault by a patient. Hosp Community Psych 34: 44-7.
- 18. Mattox EA, Seth WW, Bracikowski AC. 2000. Metal detectors in the pediatric emergency department: Patron attitudes and national prevalence. Ped Emerg Care 16: 163-5.
- 19. May D, Grubbs LM. 2002. The extent, nature, and precipitating factors of nurse assault among three groups of registered nurses in a regional medical center. J Emerg Nurs 28: 11-7.
- 20. Nabb D. 2000. Visitors' violence: the serious effects of aggression on nurses and others. Nurs Stand 14: 36-8.
- OSHA's Guidelines for Preventing Workplace Violence for Healthcare and Social Service Workers: PUB 3148- 04R, 2015 <u>https://www.osha.gov/newsrelease/nat-20150403.html</u> <u>Accessed May 2, 2016.</u>
- 22. Pompeii L, Dement J, Schoenfisch A, Hansen AM, Holderness M, Smith CD, Lipscomb HJ. Perpetrator, worker and workplace characteristics associated with patient and visitor perpetrated violence (type II) on hospital workers: A review of the literature and existing occupational injury data. 2013. J Safety Res. 44:57-64. DOI: 10.1016/j.jsr.2012.09.004
- Pompeii LA, Schoenfisch AL, Lipscomb HJ, Dement JM, Smith CD, Upadhyaya M. Physical assault, physical threat, and verbal abuse perpetrated against hospital workers by patients or visitors in six U.S. hospitals. 2015. Am J Ind Med. 58(11):1194-1204. DOI: 10.1002/ajim.22489
- 24. Pompeii LA, Schoenfisch AL, Lipscomb HJ, Dement JM, Smith CD, Conway SH. Hospital workers bypass traditional occupational injury reporting systems when reporting patient and visitor perpetrated violence. 2016. Am J Ind Med. 59(10): 853-65. DOI: 10.1002/ajim.22629
- Pompeii LA, Schoenfisch AL, Lipscomb HJ, Dement JM, Upadhyaya M. "The Management of Patient/Visitor (Type II) Violence by the Hospital Unit Nurse Manager and Staff." EPICOH. Chicago, IL June 2014.
- 26. Rogers, K.A. and Kelloway, E.K., 1997. Violence at work: personal and organizational outcomes. Journal of occupational health psychology, 2(1), p.63.
- Schoenfisch AL, Pompeii LA, Lipscomb HJ, Smith CD, Upadhyaya M, Dement JM. 2015. An urgent need to understand and address the safety and well-being of hospital "sitters". Am J Ind Med. 58(12):1278-1287. DOI: 10.1002/ajim.22529

- 28. Whittington R, Shuttleworth S, Hill L. 1996. Violence to staff in a general hospital setting. J Adv Nurs. 24: 326-33.
- 29. Williams MF. 1996. Violence and sexual harassment: Impact on registered nurses in the workplace. AAOHN J 44: 73-7.
- 30. Winstanley S, Whittington R. 2002. Violence in a general hospital: Comparison of assailant and other assault-related factors on accident and emergency and inpatient wards. Acta Psychiatr Scand 106: 144-7.